

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.

and

Cases 25-CA-31683 Amended  
25-CA-31708 Amended  
25-CA-31709 Amended  
25-CA-31813 Amended

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING  
ENGINEERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 150,  
AFL-CIO, a/w INTERNATIONAL UNION  
OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, AFL-CIO

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Raifael Williams

Raifael Williams  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region Twenty-Five  
Minton-Capehart Federal Building, Room 238  
575 North Pennsylvania Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Phone: (317) 226-7409  
Fax: (317) 226-5103  
E-mail: raifael.williams@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 8

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 11

A. Background..... 11

B. The Bargaining Unit ..... 11

C. Withdrawal of Recognition..... 12

D. Unilateral Changes and/or Failure to Abide by the Contract ..... 14

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 17

A. Judge Amchan Failed to Find and Conclude That The Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act By Informing Employees That They Were No Longer Represented By The Union And Informing Employees That Employees At Respondent’s Facility Were No Longer Represented By The Union (G.C. Exceptions 1 and 2) ..... 17

B. Judge Amchan Incorrectly Concluded That The Respondent Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) And (5) And Section 8(d) Of The Act By Transferring An Employee From A Non-Union Facility To Respondent’s Countyline Landfill To Perform Bargaining Unit Work Rather Than Contacting The Union To Obtain A Referred Person From The Union Hall To Fill The Position Pursuant To The Parties’ Collective-Bargaining Agreement (G.C. Exceptions 3) ..... 19

C. Judge Amchan Erred By Refusing To Find And Conclude that Respondent Could Not Withdraw Recognition From The Union Because Respondent Cannot Demonstrate A Loss Of Majority Support Since Grievances Are Pending Regarding The Termination Of The Three Discharged Employees (G.C. Exceptions 4).....22

D. Judge Amchan Incorrectly Found And Concluded That The Respondent’s Unilateral Change of Its Vacation Policy and Implementation of A Wage Increase Did Not Violate The Act Because Respondent Was Not Obligated To Bargain With The Union After The Expiration Of The Parties’ Collective-Bargaining Agreement Since Respondent Had Evidence That The Union Had Lost Majority Status (G.C. Exceptions 5 and 8).....25

E. Judge Amchan Erred By Refusing To Grant A Bargaining Order Remedy (G.C. Exceptions 6)..... 26

F. Judge Amchan Erred By Finding That, According To Paragraph 7(a) Rather Than Paragraph 7(c)(i) Of The Complaint, Respondent Violated The Act By Initially Denying And Later Limiting The Access Of Union Officials To Respondent’s Facility Since On Or About November 11, 2010 (G.C. Exception 7) ..... 31

G. Judge Amchan Incorrectly Found And Concluded That Respondent Temporarily Violated the Act By Failing To Deduct Union Dues For Pay Periods November 14 Thru 27, 2010 (G.C. Exception 9).....32

H. Judge Amchan Failed to Find and Conclude That Respondent Failed To Recognize And Bargain With The Union Based Upon Respondent’s Unlawful Withdrawal Of Recognition Pursuant To The Complaint (G.C. Exception 10).....33

I. Judge Amchan Failed To Find And Conclude That Respondent Violated Section 8(d) Of The Act (G.C. Exceptions 11).....33

V. CONCLUSION ..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

Burger Pits, Inc., 273 NLRB 1001 (1984).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Dura Steel Co., 111 NLRB 590 (1955).....	23
Exxel/Atmos v. NLRB, 28 F.3d 1243, 1248 (D.C. 1994).....	29
Grane Health Care, 337 NLRB 432, 435 (2002).....	21, 34
HQM of Bayside, LLC, 348 NLRB 758, 761-62 (2006), enfd. 518 F.3d 256 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	28
Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material v. NLRB, 117 F. 3d 1454, 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	29
Levitz Furniture Co., 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	22, 24, 25, 26
Machinists (IAM Representatives Association), 159 NLRB 137 (1996).....	23, 24
NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp., 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	21
NLRB v. Burns Int’l Security Services, Inc, 406 U.S. at 290 n.12.....	18
NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	21
Parkwood Developmental Center, Inc., 347 NLRB 974, 976-77 (2006), enfd. 521 .....	28
Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc., 335 NLRB 961 (2001), enfd. in relevant part, 351 F.3d 747 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	21
Pacific Tile & Porcelain Co., 137 NLRB 1358 (1962).....	23, 24
Passavant Memorial Area Hospital, 247 NLRB 138 (1978).....	32
Rock-Tenn Co., v. NLRB, 69 F.3d 803, 810 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	28
Syscon International, Inc., 322 NLRB 539 n.1 (1996).....	18, 27
Spectrum Health-Kent Community Campus, 355 NLRB No. 101 (Aug. 23, 2010), affirming 353 NLRB 996 (2009) (two-member decision), appeal pending Case 10-1260 (D.C. Cir.).....	7
Spectrum Health-Kent Community Campus, 355 NLRB No. 101 (2010) 10, 19, 26, 27, 28, 29,30	
Syscon, 322 NLRB at 544-45 .....	27
Union Fish, 156 NLRB 191 (1965).....	31
Vincent Industrial Plastics v. NLRB, 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.

and

Cases 25-CA-31683 Amended  
25-CA-31708 Amended  
25-CA-31709 Amended  
25-CA-31813 Amended

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING  
ENGINEERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 150,
